FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 11/20/2024 1:48 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

NO. 1034865

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE TREE FRUIT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

LEAH E. HARRIS WSBA #40815 JONATHAN E. PITEL WSBA #47516 Assistant Attorneys General *Attorneys for Respondent* OID #91019 1125 Washington Street SE Olympia, WA 98504-0110 (360) 753-2702 E-mail: Jonathan.Pitel@atg.wa.gov Leah.Harris@atg.wa.gov LALOlyEF@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1	
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2	
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CSE 2	
	A. The Public Records Request	
	 B. A Technology Malfunction Impeded the Department's Ability to Promptly Conduct a Reliable Search	
	C. The Department Began to Produce the First of Many Anticipated Records Installments	
	D. After the Second Records Installment, the Association Sued the Department	
	E. The Superior Court Dismissed the Improper Withholding Claim Without Prejudice Because It Was Not Ripe, and Concluded the Department's Estimate of Time Was Reasonable	
	 F. The Court of Appeals Affirmed the Dismissal of the Association's Withholding Claims Without Prejudice and Declined to Review the Estimate of Time Ruling	
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	
	 A. Review of the Wrongful Withholding Claim Should Be Denied 	

	B. The Reasonable Estimate of Time Argument is Waived	14
V.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cedar Grove Composting, Inc. v. City of Marysville,</i> 188 Wn. App. 695, 354 P.3d 249 (2015)11, 13				
Cortland v. Lewis Cnty., 14. Wn. App. 2d 249, 473 P.3d 272 (2020) 11				
<i>Freedom Found. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Svcs.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 654, 445 P.3d 971 (2019)11, 12				
Hobbs v. State, 183 Wn. App. 925, 335 P.3d 1004 (2014) 11, 12				
Wash. State Tree Fruit Ass'n v. Emp. Sec. Dep't, No. 58341-1-II (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2024) (unpublished)				
State Statutes				
Chapter 42.56 RCW				
RCW 42.56.550(1)				
State Rules				
RAP 10.3(a)(6)				
RAP 13.4(b)				
RAP 13.4(b)(2)				
RAP 13.4(b)(4)
